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Canada Post Corporation

Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
2025

As at December 31 2024 Amended 2026 2027 2028 2029

(in millions of Canadian dollars) Actual Plan

Assets

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 802 401 630 652 732 839

Marketable securities 290  -   -   -   -   -  

Trade, other receivables and contract assets 900 1,176 1,036 1,053 1,078 1,094

Income tax receivable 2 0 2 2 2 2

Other assets 139 182 140 143 145 148

Total current assets 2,133 1,759 1,808 1,849 1,957 2,083

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 4,053 4,212 4,603 4,742 4,844 4,932

Intangible assets 248 491 172 151 131 111

Right-of-use assets 1,451 1,540 1,464 1,452 1,441 1,458

Segregated securities 337 308 280 247 211 172

Pension benefit assets 4,462 2,353 1,287 1,730 2,212 2,735

Deferred tax assets  -  795 1,040 1,257 1,495 1,766

Goodwill 161 807 162 162 162 162

Other assets 61 61 52 51 49 47

Total non-current assets 10,773 10,567 9,060 9,792 10,545 11,383

Total assets 12,906 12,327 10,868 11,641 12,502 13,466

Submitted Corporate Plan (2026-29)



Canada Post Corporation

Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income
2025

For the year ended December 31 2024 Amended 2026 2027 2028 2029

(in millions of Canadian dollars) Actual Plan

Revenue from operations 8,904 9,753 10,192 10,326 10,554 10,775

Cost of operations

Labour 4,764 5,353 5,387 5,558 5,687 5,839

Employee benefits 1,356 1,488 1,701 1,749 1,773 1,813

6,120 6,841 7,088 7,307 7,459 7,652

Other operating costs 3,261 3,553 3,555 3,628 3,716 3,816

Depreciation and amortization 510 625 559 578 592 607

Total cost of operations 9,891 11,019 11,201 11,512 11,767 12,075

Profit (loss) from operations (987) (1,265) (1,009) (1,186) (1,214) (1,300)

Investing and financing income (expense)

Investment and other income 425 37 128 128 97 68

Financing costs and other expense (103) (138) (82) (84) (85) (86)

Investing and financing income (expense), net 322 (101) 47 44 12 (18)

Profit (loss) before tax (665) (1,366) (962) (1,142) (1,202) (1,318)

Tax expense (recovery) (246) (337) (234) (278) (293) (321)

Net profit (loss) (419) (1,030) (728) (864) (909) (997)

Other comprehensive income (loss)

Items never reclassified to net profit (loss) 953 (1,398) 431 445 458 471

Items that may subsequently be reclassified to net profit (loss)  -   -   -   -   -   -  

Other comprehensive income (loss) 953 (1,398) 431 445 458 471

Comprehensive income (loss) 534 (2,428) (297) (419) (451) (526)

Net profit (loss) attributable to

Government of Canada (435) (1,041) (743) (880) (927) (1,017)

Non-controlling interests 16 11 15 16 18 20

(419) (1,030) (728) (864) (909) (997)

Comprehensive income (loss) attributable to

Government of Canada 513 (2,440) (313) (436) (470) (547)

Non-controlling interests 21 12 16 17 19 21

534 (2,428) (297) (419) (451) (526)

Numbers may not add due to rounding.

Submitted Corporate Plan (2026-29)



 

Canada Post Corporation

Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
2025

For the year ended December 31 2024 Amended 2026 2027 2028 2029

(in millions of Canadian dollars) Actual Plan

Cash flows from operating activities

Net profit (loss) (419) (1,030) (728) (864) (909) (997)

Adjustments to reconcile net profit (loss) to cash provided by (used in) operating 

activities:

Depreciation and amortization 510 625 559 578 592 607

Pension, other post-employment and other long-term benefit expense 604 564 795 792 782 774

Pension, other post-employment and other long-term benefit payments (217) (222) (571) (591) (602) (616)

(Gain) loss on sale of capital assets and investments 9 (1) (2)  -   -   -  

(Gain) loss on dilution of subsidiary share capital (346)  -   -   -   -   -  

Tax expense (recovery) and other items affecting net income tax receivable (244) (337) (234) (278) (293) (321)

Net interest expense (income) 16 122 133 178 227 284

Change in non-cash operating working capital:

   (Increase) decrease in trade and other receivables 63 36 (16) (17) (25) (16)

   Increase (decrease) in trade and other payables 17 24 20 19 19 21

   Increase (decrease) in salaries and benefits payable and related provisions (119) (71) 31 19 29 11

   Increase (decrease) in provisions 6 1 1 1 1 1

   Net (increase) decrease in other non-cash operating working capital (27) (13) (3) (3) (3) (3)

Other income not affecting cash, net (16) (42) (200) (234) (250) (278)

Cash provided by (used in) operations before interest and tax (163) (343) (215) (400) (432) (533)

Interest received 89 29 22 21 20 18

Interest paid (91) (117) (81) (82) (82) (83)

Tax received (paid) (59) (91) (76) (78) (84) (94)

Cash provided by (used in) operating activities (224) (522) (350) (539) (579) (693)

Cash flows from investing activities

Net cash inflow (outflow) of securities 91 290 31 33 36 39

Proceeds on sale of subsidiary shares 424

Government cash-injection 1,034 975 1,205 1,276 1,418

Acquisition of capital assets (588) (575) (612) (574) (549) (549)

Proceeds from sale of capital assets 1 2 3  -   -   -  

Other investing activities, net 21 (251) 2 2 2 2

Cash provided by (used in) investing activities (52) 499 398 667 766 910

Cash flows from financing activities

Repayments of lease liabilities (105) (110) (89) (99) (98) (100)

Net cash inflow (outflow) of loans and borrowings  -  (262) (8) (8) (8) (9)

Dividend paid to non-controlling interests (8) (8)  -   -   -   -  

Other financing activities, net (2) 2  -   -   -   -  

Cash provided by (used in) financing activities (115) (378) (96) (106) (107) (110)

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (391) (401) (48) 22 80 107

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year 1,185 802 678 630 652 732

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents 8  -   -   -   -   -  

Cash and cash equivalents, end of year 802 401 630 652 732 839

Numbers may not add due to rounding.

Submitted Corporate Plan (2026-29)


